information illustrates a hypothetical situation and,
therefore, does not represent the actual results of
operations of CapMan. The unaudited pro forma
information is not intended to project the results of

operations of the combined Group as of any future
date.

The following unaudited pro forma statement of
comprehensive income is based on financial
information derived from Capman's and Norvestia's
audited consolidated financial statements as at and
for the year ended December 31, 2016. The
unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive
income has been prepared on a basis consistent with
IFRS as adopted by the EU and in a manner
consistent with the accounting principles applied in
CapMan's consolidated financial statements.

APPENDIX 4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Helsinki  l  Stockholm  l  Copenhagen  l  Moscow  l  Luxembourg  l  London

61

Unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income for the financial year ended December 31,
2016

€ ('000) CapMan
adjusted

(A)

Norvestia
reclassified

(B)

Pro forma
adjustments

(C)

CapMan
Pro

Forma (D)

Other items
affecting

comparability (E)

CapMan
Pro

Forma
(F)

Turnover 26 677 5 559 0  32 236 2 278 (E1) 34 513

Other operating income 126 0 0  126 0  126
Personnel expenses -18 240 -1 977 0  -20 217 0  -20 217
Depreciation and amortisation -255 -7 0  -262 0  -262
Other operating expenses -11 957 -2 554 3 929 (C1) -10 582 681 (E2),

(E3)
-9 902

Fair value changes of investments 21 876 21 656 -14 983 (C2) 28 549 0  28 549

Operating profit  18 226 22 678 -11 054  29 850 2 959  32 808

Financial income and expenses -3 136 -9 0  -3 145 280 (E2) -2 865
Share of the income of
investments accounted for using
the equity method

-8 0 0  -8 0  -8

Profit before taxes 15 082 22 668 -11 054  26 696 3 239  29 935

Income taxes -258 -3 736 -360 (C1) -4 354 -397 (E1),

(E3)
-4 751

Profit for the period 14 824 18 932 -11 415  22 341 2 842  25 184

Other comprehensive income:
Translation differences -197 0 0  -197 0  -197

Total comprehensive income 14 627 18 932 -11 415  22 144 2 842  24 987

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the company 14 824 18 932 -11 415  22 341 2 842  25 184

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holders of the company 14 627 18 932 -11 415  22 144 2 842  24 987

Earnings per share for profit attributable
to the equity holders of the
Company:

Earnings per share, cents   14,7   16,7
Diluted, cents   14,7   16,7

APPENDIX 4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Helsinki  l  Stockholm  l  Copenhagen  l  Moscow  l  Luxembourg  l  London

62

Accrued interest payable on the hybrid bond has been taken into consideration for the rewiew period when
calculating earnings per share.

(A) Adjusted CapMan Group for the financial year ended December 31, 2016, excluding consolidation of Norvestia